
 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

TO: Biotoxin Committee Members 

FROM: Keith Skiles, Executive Director 

DATE: November 17, 2022 

RE: 2021 Committee Charges 
 

This memorandum is to confirm your appointment by the Conference Executive Board Chair to 
the Biotoxin Committee. Bryant Lewis will serve as Committee Chairperson. 

 
The Biotoxin Committee is assigned the following tasks for 2021: 

 
• Continue providing guidance and recommendations to the ISSC Executive Board 

concerning Biotoxin issues. 
• Continue to identify new laboratory methods and technologies that could enhance the 

ability of the NSSP in addressing Biotoxin issues associated with shellfish consumption 
• Proposal 19-123: Marine Biotoxin Control - Public Health Reasons 
• Proposal 19-124: Marine Biotoxin Control – Guidance Document 

 
If you are unable to participate in the activities of this Committee, please contact us at 804-330- 
6380 or issc@issc.org. Thank you for your interest and support of the ISSC and we look forward 
to working with you. Your Committee Chairperson will be contacting you soon. 

 
/ccm 

Interstate Shellfish Sanitation Conference 
4801 Hermitage Rd., Ste 102 

Richmond, VA 23227 
Phone: 804-330-6380 --- Email: issc@issc.org 

mailto:issc@issc.org


 
Biotoxin Committee 

 Name Email Address 
Chair Bryant Lewis Bryant.j.lewis@maine.gov 

Members Merideth Zahara Meredith.Zahara@MyFWC.com 
 Jeff Kennedy jeff.kennedy@mass.gov 
 Bill Taylor billt@taylorshellfish.com 
 Judy Dowell Judy.dowell@oda.oregon.gov 
 Michael Bott Michael.bott@delaware.gov 
 Andy Haines Andrew.haines@ncdenr.gov 
 Ian Jefferds ian@penncoveshellfish.com 
 Todd Egerton Todd.egerton@vdh.virginia.gov 
 Heather Merritt Heather.merritt@maryland.gov 
 Kim Stryker Kimberly.stryker@alaska.gov 
 Emily Marquis Emily.marquis@ct.gov 
 Jill Fleiger Jill.fleiger@vdh.virginia.gov 
CDC Virginia Roberts Evl1@cdc.gov 
EPA Joel Hansel Hansel.joel@epa.gov 
FDA Stacey Wiggins Stacey.wiggins@fda.hhs.gov 
FDA Advisor Ron Benner Ronald.benner@fda.hhs.gov 
NOAA Maggie Broadwater Maggie.broadwater@noaa.gov 
NOAA Advisor Chris Schillaci Christopher.schillaci@noaa.gov 
NOAA Advisor Greg Feister gregory.feister@noaa.gov 

 

mailto:Bryant.j.lewis@maine.gov
mailto:Meredith.Zahara@MyFWC.com
mailto:jeff.kennedy@mass.goc
mailto:billt@taylorshellfish.com
mailto:Judy.dowell@oda.oregon.gov
mailto:Michael.bott@delaware.gov
mailto:Andrew.haines@ncdenr.gov
mailto:ian@penncoveshellfish.com
mailto:Todd.egerton@vdh.virginia.gov
mailto:Heather.merritt@maryland.gov
mailto:Kimberly.stryker@alaska.gov
mailto:Emily.marquis@ct.gov
mailto:Jill.fleiger@vdh.virginia.gov
mailto:Evl1@cdc.gov
mailto:Hansel.joel@epa.gov
mailto:Stacey.wiggins@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Ronald.benner@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Maggie.broadwater@noaa.gov
mailto:Christopher.schillaci@noaa.gov
mailto:gregory.feister@noaa.gov

